ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT
Division of Environmental Protection

1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY, SUITE 250
ALAMEDA, CA 94502-6577

Telephone (510) 567-6700 FAX (510) 337-9335
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA - THE RESOURCES AGENCY

.’\,)\c:: dbls

ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, Governcr

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

CENTRAL DISTRICT NORTHERN DISTRICT SAN JOAQUIN DISTRICT SOUTHERN DISTRICT
961 P Street 2440 Main Street 3374 E. Shields Ave Ste A7 770 Fairmont Avenue
Sacramento, CA 95814 Red Bluff, CA 96080 Fresno, CA 93726 Glendale, CA 91203.
(916) 651-0753 {530} 529-7300 (559) 230-3300 {B18) 500-1645 ext. 233

(916) 651-0726 (Fax) {5630} 529-7322 (Fax) (559) 230-3301 (Fax) (B18) 543-4604 (Fax)

WELL COMPLETION REPORT RELEASE REQUEST AND CONFIDENTIALITY AGREEMENT
REGULATORY-RELATED ENVIRONMENTAL CLEANUP STUDY
Well Completion Reports associated with wells located within two miles of an area affected or potentiafty affected .
by a known unauthorized release of a contaminant will be made available upon request to any person performing
an environmental cleanup study associated with the unauthorized release, if the study is conducted pursuant to a

regulatory agency order (Water Code Section 13752).

Requests must be made on the form below, signed and submitted to the appropriate DWR District Office. Please
provide the township, range, and section of the property where the study is to be conducted. Attach a map or a
sketch with a north arrow, and provide as much identifying information requested below as possible;-additional

paper may be attached if necessary.

By signing below, the requester acknowledges and agrees that, in compliance with Section 13752, the
information obtained from these reports will be kept confidential and will not be disseminated, published, or
made available for inspection by the public. Copies obtained must be stamped CONFIDENTIAL and keptin a
restricted file accessible only to authorized personnel. These reports must not be used for any purpose other

than for the purpose of conducting the environmental cleanup study.

Project Name: CHEVReN STATIome 3 20- 94339

County: ALAMEDA

Street Address; ©SG %O  ColLELE AUE .

City: CA. LAND

Township, Range, and Section:

Radius: ©.Sw!

{Include entire study area and a map that shows the area of interest.)

(maximum 2 miles)

(ONESTOGA- RovEps & AsSec, O MAMEDA ComTY By, REALTH
Requester's Company Regulatory Agency Name
TAN A STEVEN OLUNKETT
Requester's Name (please print) Agency Contact Name (please print)
SAcu HoWwS =T SuTE A W3 MAGBop BAY BRRKWAY STE. 250
Address Address
EMERYW-E, (A Queos ALAMEDA, CA AnwS02- 65717
City, State, and Zip Code "~ City, State, and Zip Code B
Signature: ,4: %Z Signature: «

! . < |-
Title: (EOLOC VST Title: Mozewdes Wede, s <Pecilisl
Telephone: (510 ) wYpo-2uW : Telephone: { S{0 ) 285171677
FAX: (Sto ) 420- 917710 FAX: (50 ) B37- 4335
Date: ©al2alscod Date: d( /O(B

E-mail: + hull @(‘_r‘mr-'o.-lo' . O E-mail: &'[Q\/GM-P{UA&([@ Qc\_c) O'/ G

wcr request-envcleanup_20060706.doc
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CAMBRIA

February 25, 2005

Mr. Barney Chan
ACHSA

1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy.
Oakland, CA 94502-6577

RE: 5940 College Ave., Oakland
ACHSCA ROW&G

Dear Mr. Chan:
@ This letter is to inform you of a change in management for the above-referenced site.
Effective immediately, the new ChevronTexaco project manager will be:

Mr. Mark Inglis

ChevronTexaco

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd., K-2256
San Ramon, CA 94583

Phone: 925-842-1589

Please contact either Mr. Mark Inglis or Cambria if you have any questions.
Regards,

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
cc: Mark Inglis, Chevron Texaco

Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

5300 Haollis Street
Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Tel (510} 420-0700

Fax (510} woo-grrgoite #: 209339
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March 7, 2000 :
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Mr. Michael Mitchener

Project Geologist

Gettler-Ryan Inc.

3164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 240

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

RE: Project Number: 346521.01
Subject: Former Chevron #3-0021
5940 College Avenue, Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Mitchener:
Thank you for your telephone call today in response to my March 4, 2000 letter.
1. You confirmed that the site is 100% covered by a building and patio.

2. That you are required to keep approximately 1 yard of soil from drilling cuttings
on the premises, until it is analyzed. I advised you that there is no place on the
premises to store this except possibly in a container in the garage, perhaps near
the garbage area. 1 will be happy to meet with you to choose a spot to store this.

3. You confirmed the location of the wells that you will be drilling and as pointed
out to you, the area that you show is the sidewalk that is adjacent to our building.
This is in the direct area of the stairs that lead to the lower patio area and the
upper floor’s. I indicated that it would be very important that the access to these
area’s be maintained while you are drilling and that a passage way be established
to maintain sidewalk access.

Looking forward to hearing from you after we have had an opportunity to discuss the
above issues. Iremain,

Sincerely,

DONALD SWEET
DS/kmvs

cc: Ms. Eva Chu, Alameda County Health Care Srvs Agey, 1131 Harbor Bay Prkwy,
Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-5577.

MTr. Brett Hunter, Chevron Product Company, P O Box 6004, San Ramon, CA 94583

1375 SUTTER ST., SUITE 308 ¢« SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94109 » (415) 885-5304 FAX (415) 921-4685




ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Diractor

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION {LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
StID 6438 Alamada, CA 94502-5577
(510) B67-6700

March 6, 2000 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Brett Hunter

Chevron Product Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Bamon, CA 94583

RE: Work Plan Approval for 5940 College Avenue, Oakland, CA
Dear Mr. Hunter:

| have completed review of Gettler-Ryan Inc.’s March 2000 Work Plan for Well Installation
prepared for the above referenced site. The proposal to install two groundwater
monitoring wells to further evaluate petroleum hydrocarbon impact to groundwater in the
site vicinity is acceptable. The approved work plan should be implemented within 90 days
of the date of this letter. Be advised that well installation permits are available from
Alameda County Public Works, not this Agency.

Please provide 72 hours notice prior to the start of field activities. If you have any
questions, | can be reached at (610) b87-6762.

Q*J_c‘/jv\,—\_,

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Michael Mitchener, Gettler-Ryan, 3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 240
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

collegesquare-3



SAN FRANC@CO PROPERTY MANAEMENT CO.

March 4, 2000

Mr. Michael Mitchener

Project Geologist

Gettler-Ryan, Inc.

3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 240
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

RE: Project Number: 346521.01
Subject: Former Chevron #3-0021
5940 College Avenue, Oakland, Ca.

Dear Mr. Mitchener:

Thank you for the copies of the work PLAN FOR THE WELL INSTALLATION sent to
me on March 1, 2000, I have several questions, which need clarifying.

1. You describe the site as a “Paved Parking Lot™. This is incorrect
as the site now contains a building which covers all most the entire

property.

2. You state that drill cuttings will be stored at the site pending disposal.
Where will these be stored, for how long, in what quantities?

3. You indicate that you will be installing two ground water monitoring
wells, shown on Figure 2. Am I correct that these will be located in the
sidewalk area on College Avenue in front of the project and the second
well across the street?

I look forward to your response and wish to stress to you the importance of minimizing
any disturbance to the operations of the tenant’s in our building.

1375 SUTTER §T., SUITE 308 » SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94109 » (415) 885-5304 FAX (415) 921-4685




I will be happy to meet with you at the site to make sure that I fully am aware of what is

going on.
Very truly yours, -
s y / e T
Yvds
DENALD SWEET
DS/kmvs

cc: Ms Eva Chu, Alameda County Health Care Srvs Agency, 1131 Harbor Bay Prkwy,
Sutte 250, Alameda, CA 94502-5577

ccc: Mr. Brett Hunter, Chevron Product Company, P O Box 6004, San Ramon, CA.
94583




ALAMEDA COUNTY . ‘
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

StiD 6438

October 27, 1998

Mr. Jonathan Redding

Wendel Rosen Black & Dean

1111 Broadway, 24" Floor

Oakland, CA 94604-2047

RE: 5940 College Avenue, Oakland, CA
Dear Mr. Redding:

This letter is to acknowledge the accuracy of statements in your October 27, 1999
letter regarding our recent conversation concerning the above referenced sita.

If I can be of further assistance, | can be reached at (510} 567-6762,

W

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Patrick Elwood {via fac_simi[e 510/238-2131)

collegesquare-2
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WENDEL w |
ROSEN ST

B L A C K Post Office Box 2047

Oakland, CA 946042047
(& DEAN
Telephone: (510} 834-6600

Fax: (510) 834-1928
Atiorneys at Law info@wendel.com

October 27, 1999
VIA FACSIMILE

Ms. Eva Chu

Hazardous Material Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

2nd Floor

Alameda, CA 94502

Re:  5940-42 College Ave., Ozkland, CA
Dear Ms. Chu:

This letter is a follow-up to our telephone conversation earlier this week concerning the
County’s position with respect to further investigation and/or remediation at the above-
referenced site. As you know, our client is attempting to sell this property, and the buyer of the
property has raised a number of issues about your letter of October 13, 1999 (attached for your
convenience) which we have briefly discussed.

As I understand it, based on the available evidence, you consider Chevron to be the
responsible party and would expect to direct any future requests for investigation and/or cleanup
to Chevron. Furthermore, it is my understanding that since there is no soil contamination at this
facility, i.¢. the contamination js not found in any of the soil borings, but only at the groundwater
table, there would be no soil excavation required. In addition, it is not anticipated that a
groundwater pump or {reat system would be required at this site. Rather, it is your expectation
that groundwater monitoring will be the only activity anticipated at this site, and that a single
groundwater monitoring should be placed outside in the plaza arez in the vicinity of SB3 (Map
enclosed for your convenience). ! '

! Furthermore, you have indicated that in the worst case scenario, i.e. if (1) the groundwater
contamination is verified to be as high as that shown in the grab groundwater sample (typically
not representative of groundwater) and, (2) concentrations do not decrease over time as
demonstrated by monitoring; then, the County might require an injection of ORC (oxygen
releasing compounds) in order to enhance the nature biodegradation of the dissolved petroleum
plume. You cannot determine at this time whether such “one time remediation™ would be

002344 000394234 1
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Ms. Eva Chu WENDEL, ROSEN, BLACK & DEAN, LLP
October 27, 1999
Page 2

If this is an accurate summary of our conversation and your anticipated oversight of this
site, we would appreciate it if you would briefly acknowledge this letter and its contents in a
reply in the next several days. Also, if necessary, we would appreciate your willingness to
participate in a telephone conference call with the Buyer’s attorney and/or Chevron.

Thank you very much for your courtesy and cooperation.
Very truly yours,

WENDEL, ROSEN, BLACK & DEAN, LLP

Lo/,
athan W. Redding
JWR:kel |
Enclosures  October 13, 1999
Map of Site

cc:  Patrick Ellwood (Via Facsimile)
Anne Payne, Chevron (Via Facsimile)
Matthew Wertheim, Esq. (Via Facsimile)

warranted, but you cannot anticipate under any circumstances that more than this could be
required at this site, given the nature of the contamination and the access limitations at this site.

002344.0003\494234.1



LOP -.{ANGE RECORD REQUEST FORM. printed:

10/27/1999
Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
(Name/Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)
Insp:
AGENCY # : 10000 SOQURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 8006612
StID : 6438 LOC:
SITE NAME: Vacant Property DATE REPORTED : 0S/30/1999%
ADDRESS : 5940 42 College Avenue DATE CONFIRMED: 09/10/1999
CITY/ZIP : Oakland MULTIPLE RPs : Y
SITE STATUS
CASE TYPE: QO CONTRACT STATUS: 2 PRIOR CODE:2A4 EMERGENCY RESP:
RP SEARCH: S , DATE COMPLETED: 10/27/1999
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: DATE UNDERWAY : DATE COMPLETED:
REM INVESTIGATION: DATE UNDERWAY : DATE COMPLETED:
REMEDIAT, ACTION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
POST REMED ACT MON: DATE UNDERWAY : DATE COMPLETED:
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 10/27/1999
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 3AS
CASE CLOSED: DATE CASE CLOSED:
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: NT
RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Patrick Ellwood
COMPANY NAME: College Square Associates
ADDRESS: 1345 Grand Avenue
CITY/STATE: Piedmont, C A 94610
RP#2-CONTACT NAME: Brett Hunter
COMPANY NAME: Chevron U S A
ADDRESS: P, O. Box 5004
CITY/STATE: San Ramon, C A 94583-0804
INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:
NAME SIGNATURE DATE
DATA ENTRY INPUT:
Name/Addregs Changes Only _ Case Progress Changes

ANNPGMS LOP DATE H LOP DATE




ALAMEDA .UNTY HAZARDCUS MATERIALS '.HSION

DEPOSIT / REFUND ACCOUNT SHEET printed09/24/1999
—_—
SITE INFORMATION StID: 6438 Site#: 9502
PROJECT# : 9502A
Vacant Property PROJECT TYPE:*** M * ok ok
5940 42 College Avenue INSP: Eva Chu
Cakland -0- ACCT. SHEET PG #:
Site Contact: -0- L ]
Site Phone : -0-
PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION PAYOR INFORMATION
-0- College Avenue Associates
-0- 1345 Grand Avenue
-0- Piedmont CA 94610 #1195
Owner Contact: -0- Payor Contact: Patrick Ellwood
Owner Phone : -0- Payor Phone : 658-7918
Hours Money
Time Spent/ Hour Spent/ Money
Date Action Taken In Qut Depstd Balnce Depositd Balance

Balance from Prev.Pg ..... .....  «ceeee __iieaaan..

Rcpt# 836502
09/24/1999 Deposit $500.00 @$100/hour +5. +5500.00

P T T O I L . P T e e ] A A P P P P

UPON COMPLETION OF PROJECT

State Forms A,B & C

PROJ COMPLETED BY : ATTACH: _ Billing Adjustment*
DATE OF COMPLETION  : DATE SENT TO BILLING:
TOTAL COST OF PROJECT: ‘ REFUND AMOUNT: Rev. 5/96

* Billing adjustment forms needed when site is in our UST program. REPORT: WrkShtD (ongoing Deposit)



ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

{610) 567-6700

(510} 337-9335 {FAX)

StiD 6438
October 13, 1999

Mr. Patrick Ellwood
Coliege Square Associates
1345 Grand Avenue
Piedmont, CA 94810

RE: 5940 College Avenue, Qakland, CA
Dear Mr. Ellwood:

The College Square Associates has informed this Agency that it intends to sell its
property located at 5940 College Avenue, located in Oakland, California, Recent
subsurface investigations conducted at the site have identified petroleum
hydrocarbons in groundwater beneath the site. It is suspected that the
hydrocarbons may be due to the prior use of the site as a former gasoline service
station leased by Standard Qil of California from approximately August 1938 to
February 1969,

Additional investigations will be required at the site to delineate the extent and
severity of the fuel release and remediate, if necessary, the contamination. This
Agency considers Chevron Products, USA to be the primarily responsible pairty in
connection with the remediation of contamination at the site and expects that
Chevron will continue with the investigations deemed necessary until closure is
obtained. The current property owner, by definition (CCR Title 23, Section 2720},
is still named as a responsible party. However, this Agency does not pursue new
purchasers of a property where the primarily responsible party has the financial
resources necessary to conduct subsequent required site assessment investigations.

If you have any additional questions, | can be reached at (510) 567-6762.

eSS N

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

collegesquare-1



PIERS ® @
Environmental
Services, Inc.

1330 S. Bascom Ave., Suite F

San Jose, CA 95128

Tel. (408) 559-1248 Fax (408) 559-1224

Ms. Bette Owen QOctober 4, 1999
Chevron Corporation

P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

Re: Groundwater gradient information for the vicinity of
5940 College Ave., Oakland

Dear Ms. Owen,

~ On behalf of Mr. Patrick Ellwoed, | am forwarding, for your review, the recent
groundwater gradient calculations, supplied to me by Ms. Eva Chu of the Alameda

County Health Care Services, fortwo LUST sites (6039 College Ave. and 5929

College Ave.) located on the block across the street from the former Standard Oil site,

5940 College Ave., Oakland {(subject site).

Also attached is an assessors parcel map showing the subject site in relation to the
two LUST sites. The assessors parcel map also shows the approximate former tank

locations at 5930 College Ave..

Further gradient information (at 5930 College Ave.) should be available by the end

of this week. | will forward that information to you when available.

Respectfully submitted this 4th day of October, 1999.

<%

PIERS Envirotimental Setvices
Ben Halsted

attach.

cc: Ms. Eva Chu, Alameda County Health Care Services
Mr. Patrick Ellwood, Ellwood Commercial Real Estate

Environmental "Hot-Line'' (800) 559-1248
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FAX TRANSMITTAL

TO: EVA CHU - ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH AGENCY

DATE; SEPTEMBER 23, 1989

FAX NUMBER: 5§10-337-8335

FROM: PATRICK ELLWOOD

FAX NUMBER: 510-238-9131

PHONE NUMBER: 510-238-9111

RE: COLLEGE SQUARE

NUMBER OF PAGES (including this cover sheet): (-3-)

MESSAGE: Eva, please find attached the letter | sent to Bette Owen at Chevran.

PTE
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° °
September 23, 1999

Ms. Bette Owen .~ SentVia Fax #025-842-8370

Chevron Corporation with original by U. S. Mail
F. Q. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 04583-0804
Re: 5940-42 Collage Avenue, Oakland, CA

Dear Ms. Owen;

i am the managing owner of the above referenced Property. As we discussed on
Tuesday, we are in escrow {o sell the Property to Mr. Sheldon Gans (the "Buyer”). The
' Buyer engaged PIERS Environmental Services . ("PIERS") to perform a Phase |
investigation of the Property as part of their due diligence Property investigation.
Bennett T. Halsted is the Project Manager for PIERS. During PIERS investigation it was
determined that the Property was used as Standard Oil gas station at least during the
period 1938-68. Water samples were taken and hazardous material found in ground
water at the Property (see attached Report of Groundwater Invesfigation dated
September 13, 1999 prepared by PIERS). Mr. Halstead will be sending you more
complete information by separate cover.

We acquired the Property in approximately 1986. When we purchased the building it
was a retailfoffice building in its current form. We are not aware of any toxic or
hazardous material use at the building/Property during our ownership. We purchased
the Property from a party that bought it from Dame Construction, who in approximately
1878 built the building which currently occupies the site. According to the Alameda
County records, Dome Construction purchased the Property from Dryers Ice Cream. At
the time they purchased the Property it was used as a parking lot. Dryers Ice Cream
purchased the Property from what used to be Samuel Merritt Hospital who acquired it
by bequeath.

Alameda County records reflect a lease (copy attached) for the Property dated
February 13, 1953 to Standard Qil of California (“Standard Oil"). A search of the City of
Oakland building department records reflect a site plan (copy attached) prepared by or
on behalf of Standard Oil dated September 11, 1938. Standard Oil applied for a
building permit (copy attached) to “...replace 2 buildings with new Steel Bidg....". On
October 6 of some year during the 1830's (the date is difficult to read) a permit was
issued {copy attached) to Standard Qil on August 29, 1968 to demolish a service

station.  Accordingly, from the documentation set forth it appears conclusive that
Standard Qil is the responsible party for the hazardous material at our Propenrty.

ELLWOOD COMMERCIAL REAL ESTATE 510-658-7018
1345 GRAND AVENUE PIEDMONT, CALFORNIA 94510 ' 510-658-7956 Fax

£/2 sbed ‘uvg:otl 66-e2-des ‘1e16 BEZ 0I5 f*3'W'D'3 :Ag 1ues



- o o
Ms. Beite Qwens - Chevron Corporation

Ra' 5940-42 Colfege Avenue, Oakiand, CA
September 23, 1399

The Buyer wants some level of assurance that he will not be liable for any toxic
cleanup. While he would likely be accommodating to any incidental involvement such
as a monitoring well at the Property for some period of time, he wants assurance that:
he will not be named as a responsible party for the hazardous material; will not incur
any cost associated with invesligation and/or mitigation of hazardous materials; and,

that the use of the Property will not be impaired.

This sale of the Property to this Buyer is time sensitive since we are scheduled to close
escrow on October 18, 19989, In fact, we have already extended the close of escrow
several times in order to determine whether the Property was “contaminated” and who
is the responsible party for the contamination. The Buyer is in a IRC 1031 tax deferred
exchange and has identified this Property as his replacement property. The Buyer will
suffer significant tax liability if they are not able to timely close this transaction to
purchase the Property. Accordingly, we may also be substantially damaged since we
have identified replacement property that we want to acquire that is reliant on this sale
to this Buyer.

What we are looking for is Chevron/Standard Cit to accepl “responsible party” status
with the governing agencies and to provide us with indemnity against any cost or
damage resulting from investigation and, if required, mitigation/remediation associated
with the contamination at the Property. We are also requesting reimbursement by
Chevron/Standard Oil of our costs necessary to investigate the history of the Property
necessary to determine the existence of contamination and the responsible party.

We would appreciate a timely resolution of this issue with Eva Chu of the Alameda
County Health Agency, Division of Environmentai Protection, in order that we may
timely close our lransaction with this Buyer and acquire the property for which we have
identified to purchase.

If you have any guestions, please don't hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

Patrick Ellwood

cc: Ms. Eva Chu - Alameda County Health Agency (cover letter only)

Mr. Ben Halstead - PIERS Environmental Services, Inc. (cover letter only)

Mr. Bill Clark - Prudential Landmark Real Estate (cover letter only)

e/e abed {livz2:0} 66-te-dag {LELE BEZ 01§ £73°4 073 49 jues
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September 22, 1999

Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Health Agency
Division of Environmental Protection
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbour Bay Parkway, Second Floor
Alameda, Ca 94502

Re: 5940-42 College Avenue, Oakland, CA
Dear Ms. Chu:

Pursuant to our agreement reached during our meeting yesterday, please find enclosed a
$500.00 deposit regarding fees to your Agency for the above referenced property. From the
evidence presented by Ben Halsted of PIERS Environmental Services, it appears that
Chevron/Standard Qil of California and/or our neighbor to the south are the responsible
party(ies) regarding the hazardous material found in ground water samples at our property.

We acquired the property in approximately 1986. When we purchased the building it was a
retail/office building in its current form. We are not aware of any toxic or hazardous material
use at the building/property during our ownership. We purchased the property from a party that
bought it from the developer who in approximately 1978 built the building which currently
occupies the site. According to the developer, Dome Construction, they purchased the property
from one of the original owners of Dryers Ice Cream. At the time they purchased the property it
was used as a parking lot.

| have given authority to PIERS Environmental Services to install the wells you discussed in
order that we may get better data on levels of contamination and gradients in order to best
determine in what way the matter may be resolved. It is my understanding that you will attempt
to expedite the well installation by our neighbors to the south who are already performing a
remediation plan resultant from tank removal at their property to further clarify the source.

As we discussed, we are in escrow to sell the property. The buyer wants some level of
assurance that they will not be liable for any toxic cleanup. While they would be
accommodating to any incidental involvement such as a monitoring well at the property for
some period of time, they wani assurance that they will not be named as a responsible party
nor that the use of the property will not be impaired. Since this is a time sensitive equation, we
would appreciate any help you could offer to expedite the investigation and determination of this

issue in order that we may close our transaction with this buyer. g re
. . @

If you have any questions, please don't hesitate to call. 3 Pt
N

L

: oy

Sincerely, '__g i

o 22

. Iz

_

e ———

Patrick Ellwood

eLLWOOD COMMERCIAL REAL ESTATE 510658-7918
1345 GRAND AVENUE PIEDMONT, CALIFORNIA 94610 510-658-7956 Fax




ELIWOOD COMMERCIAL REAL ESTATE
1345 GRAND AVENUE PIEDMONT, CALIFORNIA 94610

HATEZ-£E40 3%

Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Health Agency

Division of Environmental Protection
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbour Bay Parkway, Second Floor
Alameda, Ca 94502
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MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPT
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